indicative of future
operating results.

The pro forma net loss for the periods
presented includes RMB39.4 million for the amortization of identifiable intangible asset net of tax for
each period. The relevant tax
impact was determined using the actual effective income tax rate of Shengdu for each presented period.

(b) Other acquisitions

During the six months ended June  30,
 2022, the Group also acquired several small real estate agency companies in several cities which
primarily operated existing home transaction
services and new home transaction services in the PRC, and one home renovation company. All
these acquisitions individually and in aggregate
were not material.

40

   For
the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Amounts
as
reported

under
U.S.
GAAP   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported

under
IFRS

Preferred
Shares

(note
(i))

Provision
for
credit

losses
(note
(ii))

Lease
accounting
(note
(iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note
(iv))

Issuance
costs
in

relation
to
the
IPO

(note
(v))

Investments
measured
at

fair
value
(note
(vi))

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Cost
of revenues   (21,396,865)   –   (1,324)   123,201   (58,254)   –   –   (21,333,242)
Sales
and marketing

expenses   (1,982,513)   –   –   5,227   (73,118)   –   –   (2,050,404)
General
and

administrative
expenses   (3,777,808)   –   –   16,968   (166,274)   24,810   –   (3,902,304)

Research
and
development expenses   (1,527,590)   –   –   –   1,060   –   –   (1,526,530)

Interest
income, net   273,454   –   –   (140,489)   –   –   –   132,965
Fair
value changes of

convertible
redeemable preferred
shares   (339,952)   –   –   –   –   –   (19,229)   (359,181)

Impairment
loss for
equity investments
accounted for using
measurement
alternative   (251,002)   –   –   –   –   –   26,237   (224,765)

Other
income, net   896,648   –   –   –   –   –   (115)   896,533

Income
(loss) before

income tax expense   (1,866,087)   –   (1,324)   4,907   (296,586)   24,810   6,893   (2,127,387)

Income
tax expense   (619,255)   –   –   (10,205)   –   –   –   (629,460)

Net
income (loss)   (2,485,342)   –   (1,324)   (5,298)   (296,586)   24,810   6,893   (2,756,847)

Net
income (loss)

attributable to KE
Holdings Inc.   (2,486,294)   –   (1,324)   (5,298)   (296,586)   24,810   6,893   (2,757,799)

Net
income (loss)

attributable to KE
Holdings Inc.’s
ordinary
shareholders   (2,486,294)   –   (1,324)   (5,298)   (296,586)   24,810   6,893   (2,757,799)

10. RECONCILIATION
BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The unaudited condensed consolidated
 financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from
International Financial Reporting
 Standards (“IFRS”). The effects of material differences between the Historical Financial Information of the
Group prepared
under U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

Unaudited condensed consolidated
statements of comprehensive income (loss) data

41

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

Amounts
as
reported under

U.S. GAAP   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported under

IFRS

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision
for
credit losses

(note (ii))

Lease
accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs
in relation to

the IPO
(note (v))

Investments
measured at

fair value
(note (vi))

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Cost of revenues   (34,721,056)   –   (17,028)   130,432   (84,836)   –   –   (34,692,488)
Sales and marketing
expenses   (2,297,778)   –   –   –   4,226   –   –   (2,293,552)
General and administrative
expenses   (4,309,749)   –   –   (754)   6,954   –   –   (4,303,549)
Research
and development expenses   (1,412,964)   –   –   –   (127,183)   –   –   (1,540,147)
Interest
income, net   150,764   –   –   (155,318)   –   –   –   (4,554)

Income
(loss) before income tax expense   3,366,882   –   (17,028)   (25,640)   (200,839)   –   –   3,123,375

Income tax expense   (1,192,509)   –   –   –   –   –   –   (1,192,509)
Net income (loss)   2,174,373   –   (17,028)   (25,640)   (200,839)   –   –   1,930,866
Net
income (loss) attributable to KE Holdings Inc.   2,170,473   –   (17,028)   (25,640)   (200,839)   –   –   1,926,966

Net
income (loss) attributable to KE Holdings

Inc.’s ordinary shareholders   2,170,473   –   (17,028)   (25,640)   (200,839)   –   –   1,926,966

42

Unaudited
condensed consolidated balance sheets data

   As
of June 30, 2022

Amounts
as
reported under

U.S. GAAP   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported

under IFRS

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision
for
credit losses

(note (ii))

Lease
accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs in

relation to
the IPO

(note (v))

Investments
measured at

fair value
(note (vi))

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Short-term
financing receivables, net of

allowance for credit losses   515,104   –   2,202   –   –   –   –   517,306
Prepayments,
receivables and other assets   3,741,472   –   –   –   –   –   –   3,741,472
Right-of-use
assets   8,585,427   –   –   (180,435)   –   –   –   8,404,992
Long-term
investments, net   25,328,412   –   –   –   –   –   6,893   25,335,305
Other
non-current assets   1,015,758   –   (7,924)   21,370   –   –   –   1,029,204

Total
assets   104,366,182   –   (5,722)   (159,065)   –   –   6,893   104,208,288

Accrued
expenses and other current liabilities   3,561,129   –   (28,225)   –   –   –   –   3,532,904

Total
liabilities   37,710,696   –   (28,225)   –   –   –   –   37,682,471

Additional
paid-in capital   79,929,628   29,811,702   –   –   791,011   45,338   –   110,577,679
Accumulated
other comprehensive loss   (1,550,221)   241,343   –   –   –   –   –   (1,308,878)
Accumulated
deficit   (12,329,140)   (30,053,045)   22,503   (159,065)   (791,011)   (45,338)   6,893   (43,348,203)

Total
shareholders’ equity   66,655,486   –   22,503   (159,065)   –   –   6,893   66,525,817

43

   As
of December 31, 2021

Amounts
as
reported
under

U.S. GAAP   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported

under IFRS

Preferred

Shares

(note (i))

Provision

for credit

losses
(note (ii))

Lease

accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based

compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs
in relation
to the IPO
(note (v))

Investments

measured

at fair value
(note (vi))

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Short-term
financing receivables, net

of allowance for credit losses   702,452   –   55   –   –   –   –   702,507
Prepayments,
receivables and other

assets   3,129,950   –   –   –   –   (24,810)   –   3,105,140
Right-of-use
assets   7,244,211   –   –   (185,342)   –   –   –   7,058,869
Other
non-current assets   1,181,421   –   (7,924)   31,575   –   –   –   1,205,072

Total
assets   100,318,865   –   (7,869)   (153,767)   –   (24,810)   –   100,132,419

Accrued
expenses and other current
liabilities   3,451,197   –   (31,696)   –   –   –   –   3,419,501

Total
liabilities   33,263,372   –   (31,696)   –   –   –   –   33,231,676

Additional
paid-in capital   78,972,169   29,811,702   –   –   494,425   45,338   –   109,323,634
Accumulated
other comprehensive

loss   (2,639,723)   241,343   –   –   –   –   –   (2,398,380)
Accumulated
deficit   (9,842,846)   (30,053,045)   23,827   (153,767)   (494,425)   (70,148)   –   (40,590,404)

Total
shareholders’ equity   67,055,493   –   23,827   (153,767)   –   (24,810)   –   66,900,743

Notes:

(i) Preferred shares

Under U.S. GAAP, the Company classified
 the Preferred Shares as mezzanine equity in the consolidated balance sheets because they were
redeemable at the holders’ option
upon the occurrence of certain deemed liquidation events and certain events outside of the Company’s control.
The Preferred Shares
are recorded initially at fair value, net of issuance costs. The Company recognized accretion to the respective redemption
value of the
Preferred Shares over the period starting from issuance date to the earliest redemption date.

Under IFRS, certain redemption triggering